Other non monetary items (385) (78) (43) (200) (835) (1 541)

Total assets 11 089 1 052 2 671 862 9 749 25 423

Segment liabilities 6 341 281 713 367 4 532 12 234

Financial debt, bank overdraft and equity - - - - 13 189 13 189

Total liabilities 6 341 281 713 367 17 721 25 423

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and

intangible assets (continuing operations)

829

44

188

125

-

1 186

Non-allocated assets, amounting to €9.7 billion, are mainly financial assets held by the Group. They especially comprise

cash and cash equivalent for €3.7 billion, pension assets for €2.5 billion, financial assets for €2.7 billion, deferred tax for

€0.4 billion and derivatives for €0.4 billion.

Non-allocated liabilities, amounting to €4.5 billion, mainly comprise a portion of provisions and retirement benefits for

€2.3 billion, tax and employee-related liabilities for €1.2 billion, deferred tax for €0.2 billion and derivatives for €0.4

billion.

Financial debts, bank overdrafts and equity are not allocated.

 Year ended December 31, 2012 (proforma)

In € millions  Passenger   Cargo Maintenance   Other Non-allocated  Total

Total  sales 21 495 3 084 3 134 1 901 - 29 614
Inter-segment sales (1 519) (27) (2 038) (607) - (4 191)

External sales 19 976 3 057 1 096 1 294 - 25 423

Income from current operations (260) (230) 140 14 - (336)

Income from operating activities (518) (333) 104 16 - (731)
Share of profits (losses) of associates (72) 1 1 4 - (66)

Net cost of financial debt and other financial income

and expenses

-

-

-

-

(209)

(209)
Income taxes - - - - (17) (17)

Net income from continuing operations (590) (332) 105 20 (226) (1 023)

Depreciation and amortization for the period (1 079) (69) (278) (150) - (1 576)
Other non monetary items (1 521) (106) (61) 5 160 (1 523)

Total assets 11 386 1 177 2 679 1 499 9 979 26 720

Segment liabilities 6 034 276 713 835 3 969 11 827

Financial debt, bank overdraft and equity - - - - 14 893 14 893

Total liabilities 6 034 276 713 835 18 862 26 720

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and

Intangible assets (continuing operations)

1 105

36

201

123

-

1 465

Non-allocated assets, amounting to €10 billion, were mainly financial assets held by the Group. They comprise marketable

securities for €3.8 billion, pension assets for €2.5 billion, financial assets for € 1.4 billion, deferred tax for €1.4 billion, cash

for €0.6 billion and derivatives for €0.3 billion.

Non-allocated liabilities, amounting to €4 billion, mainly comprised a portion of provisions and retirement benefits for €2.4

[…]

-

-

12

1 229

Deferred tax asset / (liability) 1 243 (916) (28) (37) - (4) 258

Deferred taxes recognized on fiscal losses for the French and Dutch fiscal perimeters amount to €1 178 million as of

December 31, 2013 (€708 million for the French fiscal group and €470 million for the Dutch fiscal group).

The recognition of this asset for each of the two perimeters is based on the prospects for taxable income established by

the Group’s three-year plan and based on the same assumptions as those outlined in note 19 “Impairment” to these

consolidated financial statements.

Based on these prospects for taxable income, the recoverability horizon is suitable as for the French perimeter than for

the Dutch perimeter. The non realization of these assumptions could have a significant impact on the recoverability

horizon for these deferred tax assets.

Air France-KLM Group

01/21/2014 34

In € millions January

1, 2012

Proforma

Amounts

recorded

in income

Amounts

recorded

in OCI

Amounts

recorded

in equity

Currency

translation

adjustment

Reclassification

and other

December

31, 2012

Proforma

Flight equipment (1 147) (110) - - - - (1 257)

Pension assets (530) (43) 7 - - - (566)

Financial debt 614 144 - - - - 758

Other liabilities 84 (55) 44 - - - 73

Deferred revenue on ticket sales 170 (4) - - - - 166

Others (176) 18 74 (3) - - (87)

Deferred tax corresponding to

fiscal losses

2 085

71

-

-

-

-

2 156

Deferred tax asset / (liability) 1 100 21 125 (3) - - 1 243

Deferred tax recognized on fiscal losses for the French and Dutch fiscal perimeters amounted to €2 100 million as of

December 31, 2012 (€1 645 million for the French fiscal group and €455 million for the Dutch fiscal group).

13.5. Unrecognized deferred tax assets

In € millions December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012

 Basis Tax Basis Tax

Temporary differences 476 164 469 159

[…]

In € millions 2013 2012

As of December 31 Before hedging After hedging Before hedging After hedging

 Base Average

interest

rate

Base Average

interest

rate

Base Average

interest

rate

Base Average

interest

rate

Fixed-rate financial assets and liabilities

Fixed-rate financial assets 2 052 2.8% 2 052 2.8% 2 198 2.2% 2 198 2.2%

Fixed-rate financial liabilities 5 965 4.4% 7 486 4.1% 5 673 4.5% 7 752 4.2%

Floating-rate financial assets and liabilities

Floating-rate financial assets 2 400 0.5% 2 400 0.5% 2 299 1.1% 2 299 1.1%
Floating-rate financial liabilities 4 934 1.7% 3 413 2.1% 5 583 2.2% 3 504 1.9%

Without-rate financial assets 2 226 - 2 226 - 1 521 - 1 521 -

As of December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, without-rate financial assets mainly include cash and the revaluation of

Amadeus’ shares at their fair value.

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group is exposed to the risk of interest rate variation. A 100 basis point variation (increase or decrease) in interest

rates would have an impact of €12 million on the financial income for the year ended December 31, 2013 versus €6 million

for the year ended December 31, 2012.

34.2.3. Exposure to exchange rate risk

The nominal amount of futures and swaps linked to exchange rate are detailed below given the nature of the hedging

operations:

 Year ended December 31, 2013

In € millions Nominal Maturity

below  1
year

Maturities between 1 and 5 years Fair value

   1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years + 5 years

Exchange risk (cash flow

hedging of operating flows)

4 143

2 785

1 347

11

-

-

-

(33)

Exchange rate options 2 222 1 511 711 - - - - (15)

Forward purchases 1 509 1 003 495 11 - - - (57)
Forward sales 412 271 141 - - - - 39

Exchange risk  (Fair value

hedging of flight equipment

acquisition)

1 338

429

408

251

120

81

49

(54)

Forward purchases   1 338 429 408 251 120 81 49 (54)

Exchange risk  (trading) 438 72 62 - 98 110 96 -

Forward purchases  219 36 31 - 49 55 48 3

Forward sales  219 36 31 - 49 55 48 (3)

Total 5 919 3 286 1 817 262 218 191 145 (87)

Air France-KLM Group

01/21/2014 74

 Year ended December 31, 2012

In € millions Nominal Maturity

below  1

year

Maturities between 1 and 5 years Fair value

   1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years + 5 years

Exchange risk (cash flow

hedging of operating flows)

4 414

2 949

1 460

4

1

-

-

19

Exchange rate options 2 278 1 508 770 - - - - 12

Forward purchases 1 717 1 170 542 4 1 - - (14)

Forward sales 419 271 148 - - - - 21

Exchange risk  (Fair value

hedging of flight equipment

acquisition)

1 360 471 336 249 105 79 120 10

Forward purchases
Forward sales

1 322
38

433
38

336
-

249
-

105
-

79
-

120
-

7
3

Exchange risk  (trading) 540 82 76 64 - 102 216 -

Forward purchases  270 41 38 32 - 51 108 14

Forward sales  270 41 38 32 - 51 108 (14)

Total 6 314 3 502 1 872 317 106 181 336 29

Currency hedge sensitivity

The value in euros of the monetary assets and liabilities is presented below:

In € millions Monetary assets Monetary liabilities

As of December 31 2013 2012 2013 2012

US dollar 143 228 519 432

Pound sterling 23 26 - 1

Yen 8 8 727 819

Swiss franc 11 8 341 347

The amount of monetary assets and liabilities disclosed above do not include the effect of the revaluation of assets and

liabilities documented in fair value hedge.

The impact on “income before tax” and on “gains/(losses) taken to equity” of a 10% appreciation in foreign currencies

relative to the euro is presented below:

In € millions US dollar Pound Sterling Yen

As of December 31 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Income before tax 37 9 (8) (7) (70) (79)

Gains / (losses) taken to equity 312 392 (24) (22) (37) (44)

The impact of the change in fair value of currency derivatives on “income before tax” and on “gains/(losses) taken to